LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE

TRANSPORT BOARD

DATE: TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2015

TIME: 10:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room 1.14, First Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

County Councillor Nick Rushton (Leader, Leicestershire County Council)
Sir Peter Soulsby (City Mayor, Leicester City Council)
Representative to be confirmed (Leicester and Leicestershire Economic

Partnership)

District Representative (Non-voting)
To be advised

Members of the Board are invited to attend the above meeting to
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for the Monitoring Officer
Leicester City Council

Officer contact: Elaine Baker
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
(Tel. 0116 454 6355)

Email: elaine.baker@]leicester.gov.uk



mailto:elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS
You have the right to attend this meeting to hear decisions being made.

Tweeting in meetings is fine, as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.
You have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes are

available on the Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting
us as detailed below.

There are certain occasions when the Board may need to discuss issues in private
session. The reasons for dealing with matters in this way will be clearly explained,
as the need arises.

BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION

If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will
depend upon equipment/facility availability).

General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the
business to be discussed, please contact Elaine Baker, Democratic Support,
Leicester City Council on 0116 454 6355

or email elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

or call in at City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester LE1 1FZ

Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4150


http://www.leicester.gov.uk/cabinet
mailto:elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

CHAIR OF MEETING

To elect a Chair for the meeting

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES
a) To receive apologies for absence; and

b) To accept substitutes for non-attending members of the Board, (if any).

DECLARATIONS OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Members of the Board are invited to declare any conflicts of interest they may
have in the items to be considered at this meeting.

RECORD OF DECISIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The record of the decisions of the meeting held on 16 December 2013 is
attached and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE RECORD OF
DECISIONS OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

a) An item on co-operative working between the Board and the Leicester and
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership to be included on the agenda for the
next meeting — the LLEP LAF is being developed which will set out the
arrangements relating to the LLEP/LLTP working together; and

b) Any other matters arising.

APPROVAL OF THE LEICESTER AND Appendix B
LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD

ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK PART 3

The Designated LTTB Officer submits a report seeking approval of the
Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board Assurance Framework Part 3.



10.

LEICESTER NORTH WEST MAJOR TRANSPORT Appendix C
SCHEME PHASE 1

The Designated LTTB Officer submits a report requesting that the Board give
Full Approval (including detailed Business Case approval) to the Leicester
North West Major Transport Scheme Phase 1 in accordance with the Leicester
and Leicestershire Transport Board (LLTB) Assurance Framework.
ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT MEETING

The Board is asked to:-

a) Determine the chairmanship and venue for its next meeting; and

b) Agree a date for its next meeting.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE
TRANSPORT BOARD

Record of Decisions

Date: 16 DECEMBER 2013
Time: 10:00 am

Present:

Councillor Peter Osborne — Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport,
Leicestershire County Council (in the Chair)

Mr John Edmond — Vice-Chair of the Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership

Sir Peter Soulsby — City Mayor, Leicester City Council

District Council Representative:
Councillor David Slater — Leader, Charnwood Borough Council

Vv Xipuaddy



Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
12. CHAIR OF MEETING Noted that Councillor Peter In accordance with paragraph 4 of Compliance with the
Osborne, Leicestershire County Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance | Assurance Framework
Council Cabinet Lead Member for Framework
Highways and Transport, was in the
Chair for this meeting
13. WELCOME AND Noted Not applicable Not applicable
INTRODUCTIONS
14. APOLOGIES FOR Noted that apologies had been Not applicable Not applicable
ABSENCE AND received from County Councillor
SUBSTITUTES Nick Rushton, but that his standing
substitute, County Councillor Peter
Osborne, was present
15. DECLARATIONS OF Noted that no declarations were In accordance with paragraph 7 of a) ldentification of
CONFLICTS OF made Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance potential conflicts of
INTEREST Framework interest that will
prevent Board
members making an
impartial decision
b) Compliance with the
Assurance
Framework
16. RECORD OF Confirmed as a correct record In accordance with paragraph 29 of | Compliance with the
DECISIONS OF Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance | Assurance Framework
PREVIOUS MEETING Framework
17. MATTERS ARISING a) Noted that formal approval of This is the framework for the The maintenance of

FROM THE RECORD

Part 3 of the Assurance

governance and working

transparency in the




Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
OF DECISIONS OF Framework was awaited from the | arrangements of the Board operation of the Board
THE PREVIOUS Department for Transport
MEETING b) Noted that the Board will work To ensure that a co-ordinated The delivery of
closely with the Leicester and approach to transport issues in the | sustainable growth and
Leicestershire Enterprise city and county will be maintained development in the city
Partnership to ensure that and county
transport’s contribution to the
economy is considered in the
Strategic Economic Plan
18. PROGRESS ON Noted that additional resources for | Work is underway to broaden the The identification of the
MAJOR SCHEMES the development and feasibility parameters of the Growing Places resources required to
stages of the schemes will be Fund to include design and progress the schemes
considered by the Leicester and feasibility previously identified for
Leicestershire Enterprise investment
Partnership Board at its meeting in
January
Noted that problems with spending Each scheme is a collection of The permeability of
the funding within the 2015 — 2019 projects that can be implemented networks will be
timeframe are not anticipated relatively independently of each improved if all schemes
other as a programme of works are fully implemented
19. RESERVE LIST OF Noted that the reserve list of Leicestershire District Councils wish | Co-working will enable

SCHEMES

schemes will be reviewed through
discussion at relevant groups (e.g.
the Housing, Planning and
Infrastructure Group (HPIG) and the
Leicester and Leicestershire
Transport Advisors’ Group
(LLTAG))

to work with the two promoters,
(Leicester City Council and
Leicestershire County Council)

the District Councils to
create links in their own
economic development
plans with the work of
the Board




Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
Improvements to the A511 Alternative sources of funding have | These schemes will
Stephenson Way in Coalville and to | been identified for the improvement | deliver economic
the A47 Northern Perimeter Road in | of the Haymarket Bus Station, so it | growth and
Hinckley to be considered as no longer needs to be considered sustainability to the
potential highest priorities within the | for inclusion in the list of reserve respective areas
list of reserve schemes schemes
Noted that the final version of the Provisions in the Plan will help Improved resources for
Leicester and Leicestershire identify potential resources for the schemes being
Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic schemes on the reserve list implemented
Economic Plan was likely to be
available in approximately March
2014
20. PROGRAMME OF Programme agreed The identification of a programme Completion of the
FUTURE MEETINGS for the Board that is acceptable to identified schemes
all parties within appropriate
timescales and with no
loss of funding
21. | ARRANGEMENTS a) To be held at a local business if The Chair of the next meeting will Compliance with the

FOR NEXT MEETING

possible

b) The date of the next meeting to
be agreed as needed, but will
probably be in June or July 2014

c) An item on co-operative working
between the Board and the

be John Edmond, Vice-Chair of the
Leicester and Leicestershire
Enterprise Partnership

To ensure that the Board meets in
an appropriate and timely fashion

In order to identify which body will
be responsible for implementing

Assurance Framework

Compliance with the
Assurance Framework

The maintenance of
openness and




Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
Leicester and Leicestershire each element of the schemes transparency in the
Enterprise Partnership to be adopted by the Board and the implementation of the
included on the agenda for the applicable funding streams for these | schemes
next meeting schemes
d) Any additional items for the To ensure co-ordination of agenda Early identification of
agenda for the next meeting to items for the next meeting items for consideration
be passed to Elaine Baker, at the Board’s next
Democratic Support Officer, meeting
Leicester City Council
22. ANY OTHER URGENT | None Not applicable Not applicable
BUSINESS

The meeting closed at 10.14 am







Appendix B

LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD (LLTB) ASSURANCE

FRAMEWORK PART 3

Report of LLTB ‘Designated Officer’

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

Purpose

The purpose of this paper is to seek approval of the Leicester and
Leicestershire Transport Board Assurance Framework Part 3.

The Assurance Framework sets out the governance and working arrangements
of the LLTB including project sign off and funding release.

Assurance Framework Part 3

All three parts of the Assurance Framework were developed in liaison with the
Department for Transport up until the Department for Transport handover to
the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership. The Department for
Transport have signed off Part 3 (Value for Money section).

Part 3 Programme Management and Investment Decisions sets out the
process and arrangements to be followed for individual scheme assessment
and approval. Part 3 is attached at Appendix B1, included with Parts 1 and 2 of
the Assurance Framework for completeness.

Recommendation

The Transport Board is recommended to approve adoption of the Leicester
and Leicestershire Transport Board Assurance Framework Part 3.






Appendix B1

Leicester and
Leicestershire

Transport Board

Assurance
Framework

29th May 2015 — Issue 3

Status of Document

DfT

LLTB

Part 1

28.6.13 Full Sign off

22.7.13 approved

Part 2 18.7.13 Full sign off 22.7.13 approved
Part 3 23.12.2013 Sign Off (VFM Part only) XX June 2015
Contact:
Garry Scott

Garry.scott@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board

Page 1

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board, Assurance Framework 10.5.15 — Issue 3

9



Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board
Assurance Framework September 2013

Introduction

The Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board is being established in response to
the Government’s firm intention to devolve funding for local major transport schemes
to Local Transport Bodies (LTBs) from 2015. The Leicester and Leicestershire
Transport Board (LLTB) is the LTB for Leicester and Leicestershire and is a voluntary
partnership between Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County Council and the
Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership. A Leicestershire District Council
will also be invited to join the Board, but in a non-voting advisory capacity. Leicester
City Council acts as the accountable body for the LLTB.

The primary role of the LLTB is to decide which transport investments should be
prioritised, to review and approve individual business cases for those investments,
and to ensure effective delivery of the programme. It will ensure value for money and
sound decision making.

The Department for Transport (DfT) requires each LTB to put in place an assurance
framework, setting out their governance and working arrangements, and that these
frameworks need to be submitted to, and approved by, DfT before any devolved
funding will be transferred.

This is the assurance framework for the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board
that is intended to cover the period of the post-2015 spending review period ie from
April 2015 onwards. It may be amended following revised guidance from DfT or in
order to better meet the local needs in the light of experience gained.

Evidence of the support of the LLTB members is shown in the letters attached in the
appendix from:

> Leicester City Council

Leicestershire County Council

Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership

North West Leicestershire District Council, on behalf of the Leicestershire
District Councils

YV V V

The assurance framework follows the same structure as the DfT guidance:

PART ONE: PURPOSE, STRUCTURE AND OPERATING PRINCIPLES
PART TWO: PRIORITISATION
PART THREE: PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT DECISIONS

Pagez

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board, Assurance Framework 10.5.15 — I
[...]
ng between the
voting members; the Leicester City Council member will chair the first meeting.

5. Membership will be reviewed annually and at other times by the Board as may be
required. The LLTB has been set up in such a way so as to allow for future expansion
if considered appropriate by the Board.

Page 3

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board, Assurance Framework 10.5.15 — Issue 3

11



6. In order to ensure democratic accountability, the majority of voting members are
democratically elected representatives (mayor and councillors). In the event of a
membership review, the majority of voting members will always be democratically
elected representatives.

Conflicts of Interest

7. All individuals who are members of the LLTB will be required to disclose any
potential conflicts of interest, at the beginning of each meeting, which may prevent
them from making an impartial decision on either the prioritised programme or a
particular investment or scheme. Depending on the nature of the potential conflict of
interest, to be determined by the other voting members present, there may be a need
to co-opt another member on to the LLTB for the purpose of making a particular
decision. The co-opting member will be drawn from the nominated substitutes listed in
paragraph 4 above. All such conflicts and co-opting will be recorded in the minutes of
the meeting.

8. All members of the LLTB are required to regularly update a register of their
interests, which will be made publically available on the LLTB website. Hard copy will
also be made available to the public on request.

9. The elected representatives are required to abide by their own authority’s code of
conduct when conducting LTB business. Non-elected members of the LLTB will be
required to sign and adhere to the constitution for the LLEP which is currently being
prepared. This will be published on the LLTB website when available.

Gifts and Hospitality

10. LLTB members are not allowed to accept any gift or hospit
[...]
s internet
site and that of the LLTB, ensuring that the rationale behind the decisions is clearly
explained and understood. This will include the expected outcomes for the schemes
that it funds. Leicester City Council will make available copies of the following:

» The minutes of the meeting or records of decisions taken, together with
reasons, rationale and expected outcomes.

» A summary of any proceedings not open to the public where the minutes open
to inspection would not provide a reasonably fair and coherent record.

» The agenda for the meeting.

> Reports relating to items when the meeting was open to the public, including
scheme business cases and evaluation reports.

» Funding decision letters with funding levels and conditions.

» The overall major scheme programme and individual scheme project
programmes.

» Regular programme updates on delivery and spend against budget.

Page8

Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board, Assurance Framework 10.5.15 — Issue 3

16



30. As the accountable body, Leicester City Council will deal with all information
requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental
Impact Regulations 2004, in respect of LLTB business.

31. Leicester City Council on behalf of the LLTB will:

» Publish the necessary information on a timely and regular basis.
» Hold all LLTB papers and documents for at least six years.

Complaints and whistleblowing

32. Any individual or organisation is entitled to make a complaint if they feel that the
work of the LLTB is not being undertaken in accordance with the standards outlined in
this Assurance Framework. Complaints made against the LTB will be treated in
accordance with the Leicester City Council two stage complaints procedure, as
amended and outlined below.

Stage 1 — Making a complaint

Once a complaint has been received by the LLTB (or Leicester City Council as the
accountable body), an acknowledgement will then be sent to you within five working
days telling you th
[...]
Board (LLTB)
Assurance Framework.

Background

The Leicester North West Major Transport Scheme comprises the A50 Groby
Road transport corridor improvements and A6 Abbey Lane/Loughborough
Road transport corridor improvements schemes. These schemes were
prioritised for funding by the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board at
its meeting on 22" July 2013.

The scheme has been programmed into phases for deliverability reasons with
Phase 1 comprising improvements to the A50 “County Hall” roundabout,
A50/New Parks Way roundabout, A563/Aikman Avenue Junction and
pedestrian and cycling infrastructure improvements along the A50 between the
A50 “County Hall” roundabout and A50/Blackbird road junction. Plans of the
Phase 1 proposals will be provided at the meeting. The proposals have been
approved by both promoting authorities (Leicester City and Leicestershire
County Councils). The Decision papers relating to the scheme are available on
the relevant websites at:

Leicester City Council:
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=575

Leicestershire County Council:
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=135&MId=4360&Ver=4
(see item 275)

Scheme Delivery

Detailed Business Case

The scheme has been programmed into phases for deliverability reasons. The
proportionate business case for the first phase of the scheme has been
developed and assessed in accordance with the Leicester and Leicestershire
Transport Body’s Assurance Framework. The scheme is expected to produce
a Benefit Cost Ratio of 3.8. This is classified as High Value for Money by the
Department for Transport. The business case is included at Appendix C1 and
can also be accessed via the following link:
http://www.leics.gov.uk/Inwmtpbusinesscase.pdf

31


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=575
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4360&Ver=4
http://www.leics.gov.uk/lnwmtpbusinesscase.pdf
http://www.leics.gov.uk/lnwmtpbusinesscase.pdf

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

The Designated Officer to the LLTB (Andy Rose, LLEP Economic Growth &
Investment Manager), in accordance with the Assurance Framework,
commissioned AECOM consultants to provide an independent review of the
North West Major Transport Scheme Phase 1 Business Case, with the
objective of advising the LLTB whether the submitted document represents a
proportionate business case which the LLTB can use to assess whether the
scheme should proceed; and whether the value for money assessment
produces results which are in line with schemes of this type.

The AECOM review provided some useful suggestions as to how the Business
Case could be further developed and presented. It is noted that a simplified
approach has been adopted, but nevertheless which follows DfT/WebTAG
methodologies proportionate to the timescale, budget, objectives and
deliverability of the scheme. The AECOM review confirms that the Business
Case is proportionate and that the Value for Money assessment is in-line with
the expectations of the Assurance Framework. The progress of the scheme
and the development and delivery of future phases will be monitored by the
LLTB.

Procurement Strategy and Scheme Cost

The procurement strategy for the scheme is to secure the main works through
the Midlands Highways Alliance Medium Schemes Framework using the “Early
Contractor Involvement” route. The main contractor has been selected and
engaged and the Target Price (in accordance with the New Engineering
Construction form of contract) is currently being finalised. Minor civil
engineering work such as construction of the proposed cycle and pedestrian
facilities between the New Parks Way Roundabout and the Blackbird Road/A50
junction will be provided by Leicester City Council’'s in—house unit “City
Highways”.

The estimated scheme cost is £7.7m as identified in the business case. The
authorities are also taking the opportunity to deliver highway maintenance
works concurrently with the improvement works to minimise disruption on the
highway network over the next two years. The Transport Board is being asked
to allocate Local Growth Funds to Phase 1, that have been ring fenced for the
Leicester North West Transport Scheme for 2015/16/17, with the balance of
the cost of the scheme being funded by the promoters’ contributions.

Accountable Body Comments

The overall scheme is estimated to cost £19m (spread over the 3 years from
2015/16 to 2017/18) of which £16.1m is expected to be funded by the
Government’s Local Growth Fund. The remaining £2.9m is match funding,
shared between Leicester City Council (£1.5m) and Leicestershire County
Council (£1.4m). The original spending profile includes £4.5m for 2015/16
(£3.5m of LGF and £0.5m from each Council). The estimated cost of Phase 1
is £7.7m as identified in the business case plus the cost of maintenance works
to be added to the scheme.

32



4.2 The LGF is received by Leicester City Council as accountable body to the

5.

5.1

LLEP. There is a risk, albeit thought to be small, that the Government could
adjust subsequent years’ LGF allocations. A contract of circa £7.5m is to be
awarded by the County Council, resulting in a commitment to expenditure of
some £3m more than the £4.5m funding identified for 2015/16. In the unlikely
event that future years’ LGF funding ceases to be available, £1.9m could be
covered from the remaining identified council match funding for the subsequent
phases of the scheme which would be unlikely to proceed. However, the
balance of £1.1m would need to be shared between the two councils (likely to
be from other planned match funding freed up due to any other LGF schemes
also not progressing).

Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, te: 0116 454 4081
Recommendation
The Transport Board is recommended to:-

a) approve the Business case for the Leicester North West Transport Scheme
Phase 1;

b) grant Full Approval for Phase 1 of the Leicester North West Major
Transport Scheme with funding as set out in this report; and

c) note that the accountable body (Leicester City Council) will enter into

relevant agreements with the two scheme promoters to make funds
available in accordance with LLTB budget approval.

33






Appendix C1

Leicester North

West Major
Transport Scheme

LLTB/SEP Business Case

Edwards & Edwards Consultancy Ltd
HIGHWAYS PLANNING AND DESIGN

EAE Consultancy
March 2015




36



Edwards & Edwards Consultancy Ltd
HIGHWAYS PLANNING AND DESIGN

LLTB/SEP Business Case

For Client: Leicester City Council and Leicestershire County Council

Ver. Date Prepared | Checked | Approved | Comment

0.9 Jan 2015 | NE &DF SC SC Internal Review

0.21 Feb 2015 |NE&DF |SC SC Presented to Management Meeting
0.23 | Mar 2015 | NE & DF Minor revisions

Edwards and Edwards Consultancy Ltd,
4 Ascot Drive, Coalville, Leicestershire LE67 4DF
Registered in England and Wales. No 4389517

contact: admin@EAEconsultancy.co.uk
website: www.EAEconsultancy.co.uk

Document Control: LNWMTPBusinessCasev0.23.docx

This document has been prepared by EAE Consultancy for the sole use of our client (the “Client”)
and in accordance with generally accepted consultancy principles, the budget for fees and the
terms of reference agreed between EAE Consultancy and the Client. Any information provided by
third parties and referred to herein has not been checked or verified by EAE Consultancy, unless
otherwise expressly stated in the document. No third party may rely upon this document without
the prior and express written agreement of EAE Consultancy.

Page 1 LNWMTPBusinessCasev0.23.docx

37



Edwards & Edwards Consultancy Ltd

HIGHWAYS PLANNING AND DESIGN

1.1.1

1.1.5

1.1.6

Summary

To support the LLEP’s Strategic Economic Plan and the LTP3 objectives of the City and
County Council’s, the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board (LLTB) have prioritised
the funding of two transport projects for the 2015 to 2019 Spending Review Period.
Considering the nature and location of
[...]
onfirming the methodology met the LLEP’s requirements
(email from Andy Rose dated 6 Nov 2014, see Figure 13)
3 Dec 2014 | o Letter from LLEP to Mark Wills confirming the 2015/16 SLGF allocation
6 Feb 2015 | ¢ Letter from DCLG to LLEP confirming LGF capital payment will be made to the

LLEP on 1 April 2015

2 WP1 Technical Note 16: Appraisal Specification Report. Appendix O

LNWMTPBusinessCasev0.23.docx

Page 46

82




Edwards & Edwards Consultancy Ltd

HIGHWAYS PLANNING AND DESIGN

Duncan Forbes

From: Andy Rose <andy.rose@llep.org.uk>

Sent: 06 MNovember 2014 13:26

To: '‘Duncan Forbes'; neal.edwards@EAEconsultancy.co.uk
Subject: RE: LNWMTP: Business Case

Duncan / Neal,

Further to our catch up yesterday; | would like to confirm that the proposed methodology meets the LLEP's
requirements.

Regards

Andy Rose

Economic Strategy Manager (Place)

Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership
City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ

Mobile: 0783 707 2234

Telephone: 0116 454 2912

www.llep.org.uk

Leicester & Leicestershire
Partnership

From: Duncan Forbes [mailto:Duncan.Forbes@EAEconsultancy.co.uk]

Sent: 25 September 2014 20:38

To: Andy Rose; Mark Wills; John Dowson; Paul Sheard; bernard.evans@leics.gov.uk; Andy.Yeomanson@leics.gov.uk;
clarkestev@aol.com; neal.edwards@EAEconsultancy.co.uk

Subject: LNWMTP: Business Case

Hi Andy.

Please find attached a note that sets out our proposed ‘high-level’ methodology for undertaking the proportionate

economic assessment of the 2015/16 LLTB schemes which will be submitted to yourselves in the LLEP as part of the
business case for these schemes.

Would you please confirm that this approach meets your requirements.

In parallel we are putting together a template for the business case which we will submit to you in due course. We

would be happy to meet with you to discuss the development of the business case and the contents of these

documents.

As we progress with the development of the business case we will 
[...]
ANNING AND DESIGN

Appendix N. LLEP Funding Letter

Page 63 LNWMTPBusinessCasev0.23.docx

99



Edwards & Edwards Consultancy Ltd
HIGHWAYS PLANNING AND DESIGN

Appendix O. Appraisal Specification Report

LNWMTPBusinessCasev0.23.docx Page 64

100



	Agenda
	5 RECORD OF DECISIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 APPROVAL OF THE LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK PART 3
	Assurance Framework Part 3 - Appendix B1

	8 LEICESTER NORTH WEST MAJOR TRANSPORT SCHEME PHASE 1
	North West Leicestershire Major Transport Scheme - LLTB-SEP Business Case




Minutes of the meeting


LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE 
TRANSPORT BOARD

Record of Decisions

Date: 16 JUNE 2015
Time: 10:30 am

Present:
Mr Kevin Harris – Vice-Chair of the Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 

(in the Chair)
Councillor Peter Osborne – Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport,

Leicestershire County Council
Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor, Leicester City Council

District Council Representative:
Councillor David Slater – Leader, Charnwood Borough Council



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

1. CHAIR OF MEETING Agreed that Kevin Harris, Vice-Chair 
of the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership be in the 
Chair for this meeting

In accordance with paragraph 4 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework

2. WELCOME AND 
INTRODUCTIONS

Noted Not applicable Not applicable

3. APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE AND 
SUBSTITUTES

Noted that County Councillor Peter 
Osborne was present as the 
standing substitute for County 
Councillor Nick Rushton

Not applicable Not applicable

4. DECLARATIONS OF 
CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

Noted that no declarations were 
made

In accordance with paragraph 7 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework

a) Identification of 
potential conflicts of 
interest that will 
prevent Board 
members making an 
impartial decision 

b) Compliance with the 
Assurance 
Framework

5. RECORD OF 
DECISIONS OF 
PREVIOUS MEETING

Confirmed as a correct record In accordance with paragraph 29 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

6. MATTERS ARISING 
FROM THE RECORD 
OF DECISIONS OF 
THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING

a) Noted that an item on co-
operative working between the 
Board and the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP) would be 
included on the agenda for the 
next meeting; and

b) Noted that the LLEP Local 
Assurance Framework was 
being developed.  This would 
set out the arrangements 
relating to the LLEP and this 
Board working together.

To ensure that a co-ordinated 
approach to transport issues in the 
city and county will be maintained

Co-working will facilitate 
the delivery of 
sustainable growth and 
development in the city 
and county

7. APPROVAL OF THE 
LEICESTER AND 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
TRANSPORT BOARD 
ASSURANCE 
FRAMEWORK PART 3

a) Noted that the Department for 
Transport had approved the 
Value for Money element of 
Part 3 of the Framework; and

b) Agreed that the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Transport Board 
Assurance Framework Part 3 
be approved and adopted.

This is the framework for the 
governance and working 
arrangements of the Board

Establish transparent 
governance and 
working arrangements 
for the Board 

Establish the framework 
within which schemes 
will be implemented 

8. LEICESTER NORTH 
WEST MAJOR 
TRANSPORT SCHEME 
PHASE 1

a) Noted that comments of the 
advisors (AECOM), appointed 
by the LLTB Designated Officer, 
on the presentation of the 
business case will be taken in to 
account when preparing future 
business cases

To ensure that the business case is 
clear and accessible to all interested 
parties

Clear and transparent 
business cases 
prepared



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

b) Noted that this Board would 
monitor this scheme as it 
progressed

To ensure compliance with the 
Assurance Framework and that the 
contract is adhered to

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework 
and contract 

c) Agreed that the Business case 
for the Leicester North West 
Transport Scheme Phase 1 be 
approved.

To enable the scheme to proceed Scheme to start in 
accordance with 
contracted timescales

d) Agreed that Full Approval for 
Phase 1 of the Leicester North 
West Major Transport Scheme 
be given, funding approved for 
release as set out in the report 
considered by the Board

To enable the scheme to proceed The scheme is 
expected to improve 
access in to Leicester 
through improved 
facilities for vehicles 
and cyclists

e) Noted that that the accountable 
body (Leicester City Council) 
will enter into relevant 
agreements with the two 
scheme promoters to make 
funds available in accordance 
with Leicester and 
Leicestershire Transport Board 
budget approval

To enable the scheme to proceed That sufficient funding 
will be available to 
enable the scheme to 
be completed as 
programmed

9. ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR NEXT MEETING

a) The date of the next meeting to 
be agreed as needed 

To ensure that the Board meets in 
an appropriate and timely fashion.

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework 



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

b) Agreed that future meetings of 
the Board be held at City Hall, 
Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 
1FZ

To facilitate the accessibility of 
meetings of the Board

Continue to hold open 
and accessible 
meetings of the Board 

c) Any additional items for the 
agenda for the next meeting to 
be passed to Elaine Baker, 
Democratic Support Officer, 
Leicester City Council

To ensure co-ordination of agenda 
items for the next meeting

Early identification of 
items for consideration 
at the Board’s next 
meeting

10. ANY OTHER URGENT 
BUSINESS

None Not applicable Not applicable

The meeting closed at 10.46 am


